SECTION 000110
TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVISION 0 - BIDDING AND CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS:

000110 Table of Contents

000115 List of Drawings

002113 Instructions to Sellers

002114 Diesel Engine Emissions Controls for PW Bids
002115 Notice to Sellers ONLY-Mayor’s Executive Order 7-14
004109 Pricing and Alternates

004112 Performance of Work

004312 Public Works LBE Language

004313 Bid Bond

007200 Standard Contract Requirements

007201 Act 127 Verification Form Addendum

007337 REBUILD Economic Opportunity Plan (EOP)
007343 Prevailing Wage Rates Schedule

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

011100 Summary of the Work
012200 Unit Prices
012300 Add Alternates
012500 Substitution Procedures
012600 Contract Modification Procedures

- Change Order Form
012900 Payment Procedures
012973 Schedule of Values
013113 Project Coordination
013119 Project Meetings
013216 Construction Scheduling
013226 Progress Reports
013233 Construction Photographs
013330 Submittals
013513.18 Special Requirements for Work Within the Philadelphia Parks & Recreation System
014100 Codes, Regulations and Standards
014516.13 Contractor’s Quality Control

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01

000110-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS



015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls

015639 Temporary Tree and Plant Protection
015713 Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
015719 Environmental Controls
015800 Project Identification and Signs
016001 Products and Materials
017123 Field Engineering
017329 Cutting, Patching, Sleeves and Inserts
017419 Construction Waste Management and Disposal
017423 Cleaning
017700 Closeout Procedures

-Certificate of Substantial Completion Form
017823 Operation and Maintenance Manuals
017836 Warranties
017839 Project Record Documents

DIVISION 2 through 32 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PLAYGROUND:

022113 Project Survey and Layout

024116 Site and Structure Demolition

031100 Concrete Formwork

033000 Cast-in-Place Concrete

100610 Exterior Signage

116813 Playground Equipment

116833 Athletic Field Equipment

116866 Adult Fitness Equipment

129300 Site Furnishings

311313 Selective Landscape Preservation & Plant Removal
312000 Earth Moving

312310 Excavation, Backfill & Subgrade Preparation for Pavement
312500 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Controls

320000 Aguatic Play Areas/Sprayground/Splashpools
320116.71 Milling of Asphalt Pavement

321216 Asphalt Paving

321313 Plain Cement Concrete Paving

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01
000110-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS



321373
321600
321816.13
323323
323343
329000
329200
329210
329223
329300
330110

BUILDING:
024119
031000
032000
033000
040120.63
042200
051200
053100
061053
062023
070150.19
071113
072100
072726
075216
076200
077100
079200
081113
083113
083301
085113
085210

Concrete Paving Joint Sealants
Concrete Curbing and Sidewalks
Poured-in-Place Safety Surface
Site Trash and Litter Receptacles
Site Seating and Tables
Landscape Planting

Turf Grass Lawn

Turf Grass Seeding

Turf Grass Sodding

Plants

Protection of Existing Utilities

Selective Demolition

Concrete Forming and Accessories
Concrete Reinforcing
Cast-In-Place Concrete

Brick Masonry Repair

Unit Masonry CMU

Structural Steel Framing

Steel Decking

Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry
Interior Finish Carpentry
Preparation for Reroofing
Bituminous Dampproofing
Building Insulation

Fluid Applied Membrane Air Barriers
Styrene-Butadiene-Styrene (SBS) Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing
Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
Roof Specialties

Joint Sealants

Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
Access Doors and Frames
Security shutter

Aluminum Windows

Window Security Screens

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01
000110-3
TABLE OF CONTENTS



087100
088000
089119
090190.52
092900
096723
099113
099123
101100
101419
101423
102113.14
102800
104416
105613
113200
220500
220517
220518
220523.12
220529
220553
220719
221116
221119
221123
221316
221319
221319.13
223400
224213.13
224213.16
224216.13
224216.16
224716

Door Hardware

Glazing

Louvers

Maintenance Repainting

Gypsum Board

Resinous Flooring

Exterior Painting

Interior Painting

Visual Display Units

Dimensional Letter Signage
Room-Ildentification Panel Signage
Stainless-Steel Toilet Compartments
Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
Fire Extinguishers

Metal Storage Shelving

Unit Kitchens

Basic Plumbing Materials and Methods
Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Plumbing Piping
Escutcheons for Plumbing Piping

Ball Valves for Plumbing Piping
Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
Identification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
Plumbing Piping Insulation

Domestic Water Piping

Domestic Water Piping Specialties
Facility Natural-Gas Piping

Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping
Sanitary Waste Piping Specialties
Sanitary Drains

Fuel-Fired, Domestic-Water Heaters
Commercial Water Closets
Commercial Urinals

Commercial Lavatories

Commercial Sinks

Pressure Water Coolers

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01
000110-4
TABLE OF CONTENTS



230513
230517
230518
230529
230553
230593
230713
230719
232300
233113
233300
233713.23
233813
235123
237223.19
238126
238129
238239.19
260519
260526
260529
260533
260553
260923
262416
262726
262816
271100
284621

Common Motor Requirements for HYAC Equipment
Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HVAC Piping
Escutcheons for HVAC Piping

Hangers and Supports for HVAC Piping and Equipment
Identification for HVAC Piping and Equipment
Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC

Duct Insulation

HVAC Piping Insulation

Refrigerant Piping

Metal Ducts

Air Duct Accessories

Registers and Grilles

Kitchen Hoods

SF Gas Vents

Packaged Indoor Fixed Plate Energy Recovery Units
Split-System Air-Conditioners
Variable-Refrigerant-Flow HVAC Systems

Wall and Ceiling Unit Heaters

Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems
Raceways and Boxes for Electrical Systems
Identification for Electrical Systems

Lighting Control Devices

Panelboards

Wiring Devices

Enclosed Switches

Communications Cabling and Equipment

Addressable Fire-Alarm Systems

END

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01
000110-5
TABLE OF CONTENTS



