SECTION 000110 TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVISION 0 - BIDDING AND CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS:

000110	Table of Contents
000115	List of Drawings
002113	Instructions to Sellers
002114	Diesel Engine Emissions Controls for PW Bids
002115	Notice to Sellers ONLY-Mayor's Executive Order 7-14
004109	Pricing and Alternates
004112	Performance of Work
004312	Public Works LBE Language
004313	Bid Bond
007200	Standard Contract Requirements
007201	Act 127 Verification Form Addendum
007337	REBUILD Economic Opportunity Plan (EOP)
007343	Prevailing Wage Rates Schedule

DIVISION 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

011100	Summary of the Work
012200	Unit Prices
012300	Add Alternates
012500	Substitution Procedures
012600	Contract Modification Procedures
	- Change Order Form
012900	Payment Procedures
012973	Schedule of Values
013113	Project Coordination
013119	Project Meetings
013216	Construction Scheduling
013226	Progress Reports
013233	Construction Photographs
013330	Submittals
013513.18	Special Requirements for Work Within the Philadelphia Parks & Recreation System
014100	Codes, Regulations and Standards
014516.13	Contractor's Quality Control

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01 000110-1 TABLE OF CONTENTS

015000	Temporary Facilities and Controls
015639	Temporary Tree and Plant Protection
015713	Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
015719	Environmental Controls
015800	Project Identification and Signs
016001	Products and Materials
017123	Field Engineering
017329	Cutting, Patching, Sleeves and Inserts
017419	Construction Waste Management and Disposal
017423	Cleaning
017700	Closeout Procedures
	-Certificate of Substantial Completion Form
017823	Operation and Maintenance Manuals
017836	Warranties
017839	Project Record Documents

DIVISION 2 through 32 – TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PLAYGROUND:

022113	Project Survey and Layout
024116	Site and Structure Demolition
031100	Concrete Formwork
033000	Cast-in-Place Concrete
100610	Exterior Signage
116813	Playground Equipment
116833	Athletic Field Equipment
116866	Adult Fitness Equipment
129300	Site Furnishings
311313	Selective Landscape Preservation & Plant Removal
312000	Earth Moving
312310	Excavation, Backfill & Subgrade Preparation for Pavement
312500	Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Controls
320000	Aquatic Play Areas/Sprayground/Splashpools
320116.71	Milling of Asphalt Pavement
321216	Asphalt Paving
321313	Plain Cement Concrete Paving

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01 000110-2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

321373	Concrete Paving Joint Sealants
321600	Concrete Curbing and Sidewalks
321816.13	Poured-in-Place Safety Surface
323323	Site Trash and Litter Receptacles
323343	Site Seating and Tables
329000	Landscape Planting
329200	Turf Grass Lawn
329210	Turf Grass Seeding
329223	Turf Grass Sodding
329300	Plants
330110	Protection of Existing Utilities
BUILDING:	
024119	Selective Demolition
031000	Concrete Forming and Accessories
032000	Concrete Reinforcing
033000	Cast-In-Place Concrete
040120.63	Brick Masonry Repair
042200	Unit Masonry CMU
051200	Structural Steel Framing
053100	Steel Decking
061053	Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry
062023	Interior Finish Carpentry
070150.19	Preparation for Reroofing
071113	Bituminous Dampproofing
072100	Building Insulation
072726	Fluid Applied Membrane Air Barriers
075216	Styrene-Butadiene-Styrene (SBS) Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing
076200	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
077100	Roof Specialties
079200	Joint Sealants
081113	Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
083113	Access Doors and Frames
083301	Security shutter
085113	Aluminum Windows
085210	Window Security Screens

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01 000110-3 TABLE OF CONTENTS

087100	Door Hardware
088000	Glazing
089119	Louvers
090190.52	Maintenance Repainting
092900	Gypsum Board
096723	Resinous Flooring
099113	Exterior Painting
099123	Interior Painting
101100	Visual Display Units
101419	Dimensional Letter Signage
101423	Room-Identification Panel Signage
102113.14	Stainless-Steel Toilet Compartments
102800	Toilet, Bath, and Laundry Accessories
104416	Fire Extinguishers
105613	Metal Storage Shelving
113200	Unit Kitchens
220500	Basic Plumbing Materials and Methods
220517	Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Plumbing Piping
220518	Escutcheons for Plumbing Piping
220523.12	Ball Valves for Plumbing Piping
220529	Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
220553	Identification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment
220719	Plumbing Piping Insulation
221116	Domestic Water Piping
221119	Domestic Water Piping Specialties
221123	Facility Natural-Gas Piping
221316	Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping
221319	Sanitary Waste Piping Specialties
221319.13	Sanitary Drains
223400	Fuel-Fired, Domestic-Water Heaters
224213.13	Commercial Water Closets
224213.16	Commercial Urinals
224216.13	Commercial Lavatories
224216.16	Commercial Sinks
224716	Pressure Water Coolers

PROJECT No. 10-19-4395-01 000110-4 TABLE OF CONTENTS

230513	Common Motor Requirements for HVAC Equipment
230517	Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HVAC Piping
230518	Escutcheons for HVAC Piping
230529	Hangers and Supports for HVAC Piping and Equipment
230553	Identification for HVAC Piping and Equipment
230593	Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC
230713	Duct Insulation
230719	HVAC Piping Insulation
232300	Refrigerant Piping
233113	Metal Ducts
233300	Air Duct Accessories
233713.23	Registers and Grilles
233813	Kitchen Hoods
235123	SF Gas Vents
237223.19	Packaged Indoor Fixed Plate Energy Recovery Units
238126	Split-System Air-Conditioners
238129	Variable-Refrigerant-Flow HVAC Systems
238239.19	Wall and Ceiling Unit Heaters
260519	Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
260526	Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems
260529	Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems
260533	Raceways and Boxes for Electrical Systems
260553	Identification for Electrical Systems
260923	Lighting Control Devices
262416	Panelboards
262726	Wiring Devices
262816	Enclosed Switches
271100	Communications Cabling and Equipment
284621	Addressable Fire-Alarm Systems

END